

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	*	
	*	Case No. 3:11-cv-3017-RAL
Plaintiff,	*	
	*	
v.	*	
	*	
PAYDAY FINANCIAL, LLC, et al.,	*	
	*	
Defendants.	*	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO COUNTS ONE AND THREE THROUGH SEVEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Standard For Summary Judgment 2

III. Defendants Should Not Be Held Liable As A Common Enterprise Because Each Defendant Operated Independently, and Plaintiff Failed To Demonstrate Otherwise..... 3

IV. To Condemn A Practice As “Unfair” Or “Deceptive” Under Section 5, The FTC Was Required To Demonstrate That The Practice Caused Or Will Likely Cause Cognizable Consumer Harm. Because The FTC’s Failed To Demonstrate Any Cognizable Harm, It Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment. 7

 A. The Scope Of The FTC’s Unfair and Deceptive Authority: Broad, But Not Unbounded... 9

 B. Defendants Representations About The Existence Of Tribal Jurisdiction Were Not Deceptive Under Section 5 Because (1) Tribal Courts Have Jurisdiction To Hear Contract Claims Arising From Contracts Formed On A Reservation Between Tribal Members And Non-Indians, And (2) Even If This Court Rules Against Tribal Jurisdiction There Is No Evidence Of Detrimental Consumer Reliance On Jurisdiction..... 10

 1. Even If The Court Finds That Tribal Courts Are Without Jurisdiction, Defendant’s Prior Representations That Jurisdiction Existed Cannot Be Punished Under Section 5 Because There Is No Evidence Of Detrimental Consumer Reliance. 16

 B. Bringing Contract Claims In Tribal Court Was Not An Unfair Practice Under Section 5 Because Facing Suit For Breach Of Contract Is Not A Cognizable Injury, And Even If It Is, It Is Entirely Avoidable. 18

 C. Because Defendants Did Not Need A Court Order To Enforce Their Contractual Wage Assignments, The FTC’s Claim That It Was Deceptive To Represent That No Court Order Was Needed Is Nonsensical. 21

 D. It Was Not Unfair To Send Wage Garnishment Packets To Delinquent Borrowers’ Employers Because The Wage Assignments Were Consensual And Were Exercised Only After A Borrower Defaulted And Refused To Even Discuss Payment. 23

V. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Any Violation Of The Credit Practices Rule. 24

VI. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated That Any Defendant Violated The EFTA Or Regulation E Because No Defendant Conditioned The Extension Of Credit On Electronic Funds Transfers. . 26

VII. The Relief Sought By The FTC Has No Logical Relationship To Defendants’ Conduct. .. 27

 A. Monetary Relief Is Incidental And Would Serve No Purpose..... 27

1. Disgorgement Is Not Warranted Where Defendants Only Received Money Pursuant To Consensual Consumer Loans.....	27
2. A Civil Penalty Would Be Inappropriate Because Defendants’ Good Faith Conduct Does Not Warrant Such Extreme Punitive Measures.....	30
B. The Vast Injunctive Relief The FTC Requests Bears No Reasonable Or Proportional Relationship To The Violations Of Law The FTC Alleges. It Should Be Denied.	33
1. Because There Is No Reasonable Expectation That Any Of The Alleged Wrongs Will Be Repeated, Permanent Injunctive Relief Is Inappropriate.	33
2. The FTC’s Permanent Injunction Request Should Also Be Denied Because It Bears No Reasonable Or Proportional Relationship To Any Alleged Violations And Serves No Apparent Purpose Other Than To Pillory Defendants.....	35
a. Like The FTC’s Proposed Bans, The FTC’s Onerous And Unbounded “Monitoring and Compliance” Scheme Also Bears No Reasonable Or Proportional Relationship To Any Alleged Violation.....	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 9-11

Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa,
809 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....10

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....11

Crane v. New York Zoological Soc.,
894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....12

CTFC v. Hunt,
591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)28

Dish Network Serv. LLC v. Laducer,
CIV.A. 09-10122, 2012 WL 2782585 (D.N.D. July 9, 2012)14

DuBose v. Kelly,
187 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999)2

Dyer v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
291 F.2d 774 (8th Cir. 1961)33, 37

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
380 U.S. 374, 85 S.Ct. 1035, 13 L.Ed.2d 904 (1965).....8, 35

FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass 2009), *aff’d* 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....27, 38

FTC v. Figgie Intern., Inc.,
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)29

FTC v. Freecomm Communications, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)27

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.,
87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)27

FTC v. Gill,
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) 34, 36-37

FTC v. Hughes,
710 F. Supp. 1524 (N.D. Tex. 1989)30

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.,
543 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D.Ill. 2008)9, 19

FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC,
No. 10-225, 2011 WL 4348304 (D.Utah Sept. 16, 2011).....22, 29

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC, CIVA 7-692, 2010 WL 1009442 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 15,
2010) *aff'd*, 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10-11

FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc.
645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D.Ga. 2008), *aff'd* 356 Fed. App'x 358 (11th Cir. 2009) 4-11

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.,
617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) 4-5

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)10

FTC v. P.M.C.S., Inc.,
21 F.Supp.2d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)10

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)29

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.,
144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000), *aff'd* 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002).....3

FTC v. Vacation Property Servs.,
No. 11-00595, 2012 WL 1854251 (M.D.Fla. May 21, 2012).....4, 7

FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.,
443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

Heritage House Restaurants, Inc. v. Cont'l Funding Group, Inc.,
906 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1990)12

Kelly Law Firm, P.C. v. An Attorney for You,
679 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 11-12

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130, 102 S. Ct. 894, 71 L. Ed. 2d 21 (1982).....16

Mitchell v. Bland,
241 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1957) 33-34, 37

Montana v. U.S.,
450 U.S. 544, 101 S. Ct. 1245, 67 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1981).....14

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....9

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....11

P.F. Collier & Son Corp. v. FTC,
427 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1970)3

Pecoraro v. Diocese of Rapid City,
435 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2006)2

Reuber v. United States,
750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....13

Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.,
422 U.S. 49, 95 S. Ct. 2069, 45 L. Ed. 2d 12 (1975).....35

Sanchez ex rel. Rivera-Sanchez v. United States,
600 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2009).....13

SEC v. Bilzerian,
814 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff’d* 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....29

SEC v. Blatt,
583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)28

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)29

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....28

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....28

Skiriotes v. State of Florida,
313 U.S. 69, 61 S. Ct. 924, 85 L. Ed. 1193 (1941).....15

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.,
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)12

U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
876 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1989)34

U.S. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.,
 No. 85-8371, 1987 WL 12205 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 1987).....30

U.S. v. Prochnow,
 No. 07-10273, 2007 WL 3082139 (11th Cir. Oct. 22, 2007)30

United States v. Galvis-Pena,
 1:09-CR-25-TCB-CCH-4, 2011 WL 7268437 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 6, 2011) *report and
 recommendation adopted as modified*, 1:09-CR-25-TCB-CCH-4, 2012 WL 425240
 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012) 12-13

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894, 97 L. Ed. 1303 (1953).....34

White v. Goodman,
 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)18

STATE CASES

Excel Ins. Co. v. Brown,
 406 So. 2d 534 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)13

Hanna v. Breese Trenton Min. Co.,
 114 Ill. App. 3d 657, 449 N.E.2d 226 (1983)13

Janet's Reporting & Video Serv. v. Rauchman,
 CA89-10-150, 1990 WL 70929 (Ohio Ct. App. May 29, 1990)13

People ex rel. Edgar v. Miller,
 110 Ill. App. 3d 264, 441 N.E.2d 1328 (Ill. App. Ct 1982).....33

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 (FTC Act)..... Passim

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) (Fair Debt Collection Act).....18

U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....22

TRIBAL STATUTES & RESOURCES

South Dakota Tribal Court Handbook21

UCC § 16-9-104(4)..... 20-22

RULES

Civil Rule 56.1(B).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)2

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 204.10(e).....26

16 C.F.R. Part 444.....24, 30
